## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

## BY-LAW NO. <>

## A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 2019-100, BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES PROVIDED BY THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA AND FOR THE USE OF ITS PROPERTY

WHEREAS section 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, provides that a municipality may pass by-laws respecting services and things that the municipality is authorized to provide;

WHEREAS section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, provides that a municipality may impose fees or charges on persons: for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and for the use of its property including property under its control;

WHEREAS By-law No. 2019-100 was passed by Regional Council on December 12, 2019, being a by-law to establish fees and charges for services and activities provided by The Regional Municipality of Niagara and for the use of its property and to repeal By-law No. 2019-28; and

WHEREAS The Regional Municipality of Niagara is proceeding with an on-demand transit pilot service and Appendix '1' to By-law 2019-100 requires the addition of a section to include "Intra-municipal transit" fees.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Regional Municipality of Niagara enacts as follows:

1. That Appendix '1' of By-law No. 2019-100 be amended to include the following Intra-municipal Transit fees:

Fee/Charge Description	Unit of Measure	2019 Fee/Charge (\$)	2020 Base Fee/Charge (\$)	HST (\$)	2020 Total Fee/Charge (\$)	Tax Implication
Intra-Municipal Transit:						
Adults Cash Fare	each	-	3.00	-	3.00	Exempt
Seniors (65+) Cash Fare	each	-	3.00	-	3.00	Exempt
Elementary (6+) / High School Students Cash Fare	each	-	3.00	-	3.00	Exempt
Child (0-5) Cash Fare	each	-	No Charge	-	No Charge	Exempt
Adults 10-ride Card	each	-	27.00	-	27.00	Exempt
Seniors (65+) 10- ride Card	each	-	22.50	-	22.50	Exempt
Elementary (6+) / High School Students 10-ride Card	each	-	22.50	-	22.50	Exempt
Adults Monthly Pass	each	-	85.00	-	85.00	Exempt
Seniors (65+) Monthly Pass	each	-	65.00	-	65.00	Exempt
Elementary (6+) / High School Students Monthly Pass	each	-	65.00	-	65.00	Exempt

2. That this by-law shall come into force and effect on July 1, 2020.

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA

James Bradley, Regional Chair

Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk

Passed: <date>